icitizen

National Omnibus Survey-July 2016
Topline Results July 19, 2016

Question 1

Age.

REG VOTERS TOTAL

27% 31% 18-34

26% 26% 35-49

27% 25% 50-64

20% 18% 65 AND ABOVE
27% 28% MEN 18-49
21% 20% MEN 50+
26% 28% WOMEN 18-49
26% 23% WOMEN 50+
Question 2

Gender.

REG VOTERS TOTAL

47% 48% MALE

53% 52% FEMALE

0% 0% ANOTHER IDENTIFICATION
Question 3

What is your race?

REG VOTERS TOTAL

72% 63% WHITE, NON-HISPANIC

10% 17% HISPANIC OR LATINO

12% 12% BLACK OR AFRICAN AMERICAN

3% 5% ASIAN OR PACIFIC ISLANDER

1% 1% NATIVE AMERICAN OR AMERICAN INDIAN
2% 2% SOMETHING ELSE

Question 4



Which is the highest level of school that you
have completed?

REG VOTERS TOTAL

71% 73%  NON-COLLEGE

29% 27%  COLLEGE

37% 42% HIGH SCHOOL OR LESS

23% 21% SOME COLLEGE, NO DEGREE

11% 10% ASSOCIATE'S DEGREE

19% 17% BACHELOR'S DEGREE

10% 10% GRADUATE OR PROFESSIONAL DEGREE
Question 6

Are you registered to vote?

REG VOTERS TOTAL

100% 86% YES

0% 13% NO

0% 1% UNSURE
Question 7

And are you registered to vote as a Democrat,
a Republican, another party, or are you
registered but not a member of a party?

REG VOTERS TOTAL

41% 41% REGISTERED DEMOCRAT!

29% 29% REGISTERED REPUBLICAN!

30% 30% OTHER/UNSURE(

3% 3% REGISTERED WITH ANOTHER PARTY

25% 25% REGISTERED, BUT NOT AFFILIATED WITH A PARTY
2% 2% UNSURE



Although shark finning is illegal in U.S. waters, the U.S. still imports shark fins from countries
that do not have similar protections. Currently, 11 states ban the sale or trade of most shark
fins. The bi-partisan Shark Fin Trade Elimination Act of 2016 would ban the sale or trade of
shark fins throughout the United States. Would you favor or oppose this legislation?

REG VOTERS TOTAL

81% 78% TOTAL FAVOR
14% 14% TOTAL OPPOSE
64% 63% FAVOR STRONGLY
16% 15% FAVOR SOMEWHAT
5% 6% OPPOSE SOMEWHAT
8% 8% OPPOSE STRONGLY
6% 8% UNSURE



Question 57

Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a...

REG VOTERS TOTAL
41% 39%
31% 27%
28% 34%
18% 19%
2% 3%
8% 12%
Question 58

DEMOCRAT

REPUBLICAN
INDEPENDENT/OTHER
INDEPENDENT

OTHER AFFILIATION
NOT AFFILIATED

In general, would you describe your political views as...

REG VOTERS TOTAL

30% 28%
41% 43%
29% 28%
9% 8%
21% 20%
41% 43%
18% 17%
12% 12%

TOTAL LIBERAL
MODERATE

TOTAL CONSERVATIVE
VERY CONSERVATIVE
CONSERVATIVE
MODERATE

LIBERAL

VERY LIBERAL



Question 59
Do you consider yourself born again or evangelical Christian?

REG VOTERS TOTAL

29% 29% YES

64% 64% NO

7% 7% UNSURE

Question 60

What was your total household income before taxes during the past 12 months?
REG VOTERS TOTAL

42% 46% LESS THAN $50K
57% 53% $50K OR MORE
16% 19% LESS THAN $25,000
11% 12% $25,000 TO $34,999
15% 15% $35,000 TO $49,999
19% 18% $50,000 TO $74,999
11% 11% $75,000 TO $99,999
18% 16% $100,000 TO $149,999
8% 7% $150,000 OR MORE
1% 1% PREFER NOT TO SAY
42% 46% LESS THAN 50K
31% 30% $50K-$100K

27% 23% $100K OR MORE
Question 61

Do you have a child under the age of 18 living with you at home?
REG VOTERS TOTAL

30% 32% YES
70% 68% NO
Question 62

What is your marital status?

REG VOTERS( TOTAL( (

55% 52% MARRIED OR LIVING WITH PARTNER
45% 48%  TOTAL NOT MARRIED/PARTNER
29% 32% SINGLE, NEVER MARRIED

6% 6% WIDOWED

11% 10% DIVORCED

* * SEPARATED



